6 General, administrative, and other expenses include our corporate and business segments overhead costs and general expenses.
7 Gains (losses) and other income, net includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, the sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and investments, and results from cost method investments.
8 Equity in earnings include our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method investments.
9 The adjusted consolidated statements of income are presented before the impact of merger-related adjustments.
10 Other adjustments include the gain on the sale of our ownership interest in Avendra and our provisional estimate of the impact of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

A-3

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ADJUSTED/COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FULL YEAR ADJUSTED 2017 COMPARED TO COMBINED 2016
(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

 As Reported  Less:  Less:  As Adjusted  Combined 11   Percent Better/(Worse)

 Twelve Months Ended  Merger-related  Other  Twelve Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended  Adjusted 2017 vs.

 December 31, 2017  Adjustments 9  Adjustments 10  December 31, 2017  December 31, 2016  Combined 2016

REVENUES

Base management fees $ 1,102  $ —  $ —  $ 1,102  $ 1,072  3

Franchise fees 1 1,618  —  —  1,618  1,438  13

Incentive management fees 607  —  —  607  562  8

   Total Fees 3,327  —  —  3,327  3,072  8

Owned, leased, and other revenue 2 1,802  3  —  1,799  1,931  (7)

Cost reimbursements 3 17,765  —  —  17,765  17,480  2

   Total Revenues 22,894  3  —  22,891  22,483  2

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other - direct 4 1,427  —  —  1,427  1,505  5

Reimbursed costs 17,765  —  —  17,765  17,480  (2)

Depreciation, amortization, and other 5 290  1  —  289  313  8

Merger-related costs and charges 159  159  —  —  —  —

General, administrative, and other 6 894  (2)  —  896  964  7

   Total Expenses 20,535  158  —  20,377  20,262  (1)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) 2,359  (155)  —  2,514  2,221  13

Gains (losses) and other income, net 7 688  —  659  29  (22)  232

Interest expense (288)  —  —  (288)  (312)  8

Interest income 38  —  —  38  41  (7)

Equity in earnings 8 39  —  —  39  25  56
INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 2,836  (155)  659  2,332  1,953  19

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (1,464)  39  (826)  (677)  (652)  (4)

NET INCOME / (LOSS) $ 1,372  $ (116)  $ (167)  $ 1,655  $ 1,301  27

EARNINGS PER SHARE

   Earnings per share - basic $ 3.66   $ 4.41  $ 3.35  32

   Earnings per share - diluted $ 3.61   $ 4.36  $ 3.30  32

Basic Shares 375.2   375.2  388.7